Fair value of plan assets  (5,206,173)  (4,609,499)  (5,180,979)  (5,114,465)  (4,751,634)
Surplus in pension fund  (3,703,068)  (3,407,131)  (3,849,203)  (2,847,239)  (2,912,895)

Experience adjustment  (197,824)  219,527  24,259  (288,108)  (84,287)
Assumptions gain / (loss)  -   -   -   -   -
Actuarial (loss) / gain on obligation  (197,824)  219,527  24,259  (288,108)  (84,287)

Experience adjustment  44,065  (86,595)  (70,837)  (90,270)  94,677
Assumptions gain / (loss)  -   -   -   -   -
Actuarial gain / (loss) on assets  44,065  (86,595)  (70,837)  (90,270)  94,677

34.2 Benevolent scheme - officers / executives

34.2.1 General description

For all officers / executives, the Bank operates an approved funded benevolent scheme to which contributions are made at the rate of
2% of basic pay to a maximum of Rupees 100, by each officer / executive. Employee contributions are matched by an equal amount
of contributions by the Bank, which is also liable to meet any shortfall in the fund.

148

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited

Annual Report – 2011

34.2.2 Principal actuarial assumption

The latest actuarial valuation  is carried out as at 31 December 2011. Actuarial valuation was made using the following significant
assumptions:

2011 2010

 %

Valuation discount rate 13.00 14.25
Expected rate of increase in salary  10.75 12.00
Expected rate of return on investments 13.00 14.25

Note 2011 2010

 Rupees in '000

34.2.3 Changes in the present value of obligation

Present value of obligation as on 01 January  177,105  165,502
Current service cost  7,503  5,689
Interest cost  24,558  22,497
Benefits paid  (9,861)  (9,947)
Actuarial loss / (gain) on obligation  11,828  (6,636)
Present value of obligation as at 31 December  211,133  177,105

34.2.4 Changes in the fair value of plan assets

Total assets as on 01 January  545,226  502,094
Expected return on plan assets  77,015  69,620
Benefits paid  (9,861)  (9,947)
Actuarial loss on assets  (3,017)  (16,541)
Total assets as at 31 December  609,363  545,226

34.2.5 Amounts recognized in the statement of financial position

Present value of defined benefit obligation  211,133  177,105
Fair value of plan assets  (609,363)  (545,226)
Unrecognized actuarial gain  8,705  23,549
Unrecognized due to Para 58(b) of IAS 19 "Employee Benefits"  389,525  344,572
Asset recognized in the statement of financial position  -   -

34.2.6 Movement in net asset recognized

Opening net receivable  -   (303,138)
Credit for the year 34.2.7  -   303,138
Closing net receivable  -   -

34.2.7 Expense recognized in profit and loss account

Current service cost  7,503  5,689
Interest cost  24,558  22,497
Expected return on plan assets  (77,015)  (69,620)
Unrecognized due to Para 58(b) of IAS 19 "Employee Benefits"  44,954  344,572

 -   303,138

149

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Limited

Annual Report – 2011

34.2.8 Actual return on plan assets

Actual return on plan assets  73,998  53,079

2011  2010
Fair value % Fair value %

34.2.9 Composition of fair value of plan assets  Rupees in '000  Rupees in '000

Government securities  347,352  57.00  90,294  16.56
Term deposit receipts  241,570  39.64  435,088  79.80
Deposits in the Bank  3,703  0.61  5,218  0.96
Debtors and creditors  16,738  2.75  14,626  2.68
Fair value of total plan assets  609,363  100.00  545,226  100.00

2011 2010 2009  2008  2007

……………….. Rupees in '000 ………………..
34.2.10 Other relevant details

Present value of defined benefit obligation  211,133  177,105  165,502  157,652  208,563
Fair value of plan assets  (609,363)  (545,226)  (502,094)  (463,458)  (437,347)
Surplus in benevolent scheme - officers / executives  (398,230)  (368,121)  (336,592)  (305,806)  (228,784)

Experience adjustment  (11,828)  6,636  9,424  70,580  (24,841)
Assumptions gain / (loss)  -   -   -   -   -
Actuarial (loss) / gain on obligation  (11,828)  6,636  9,424  70,580  (24,841)

Experience adjustment  (3,017)  (16,541)  (32,950)  (26,390)  (7,521)
Assumptions gain / (loss)  -   -   -   -   -
Actuarial loss on assets  (3,017)  (16,541)  (32,950)  (26,390)  (7,521)

34.3 Benevolent scheme - clerical / non-clerical

34.3.1 General description

For all clerical / non-clerical staff, the Bank operates an approved funded benevolent scheme to which contributions are made
at different rates but not exceeding Rupees 100 by each employee. Employee contributions are matched by an equal amount of
contributions by the Bank, which is also liable to meet any shortfall in the fund.

34.3.2 Principal actuarial assumption

The latest actuarial valuation is carried out as at 31 December 2011. Actuarial valuation was made using the following significant
assumptions:

2011 2010